2002 No 312



# First State Superannuation (Joint Coal Board) Order 2002

under the

First State Superannuation Act 1992

## JAMES JACOB SPIGELMAN, Lieutenant-Governor

I, the Honourable James Jacob Spigelman, Lieutenant-Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 7 of the *First State Superannuation Act 1992*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 22nd day of May 2002.

By His Excellency's Command,

JOHN DELLA BOSCA, M.L.C.,

Special Minister of State

## Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend Schedule 1 to the *First State Superannuation Act 1992* so as to omit the Joint Coal Board, on the dissolution of that Board, from the list of employers whose employees are subject to the superannuation scheme established under that Act.

This Order is made under section 7 of the *First State Superannuation Act 1992*. Section 7 (2) (a) allows the Order to be made with effect on and from a day that is earlier than the day the Order is published in the Gazette.

#### 2002 No 312

Clause 1 First State Superannuation (Joint Coal Board) Order 2002

## First State Superannuation (Joint Coal Board) Order 2002

#### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the *First State Superannuation (Joint Coal Board) Order* 2002.

## 2 Commencement

This Order commences, or is taken to have commenced, on the day on which section 4 (1) of the *Coal Industry Repeal Act 2001* of the Commonwealth commences.

## 3 Amendment of First State Superannuation Act 1992 No 100

The *First State Superannuation Act 1992* is amended by omitting "Joint Coal Board" from Part 1 of Schedule 1 (Employers).

BY AUTHORITY